MAGNETIZING EQUIPMENT
REGULA 7517C
User’s Guide
Regula Ltd.
2017
HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE SYSTEM
FOR FORENSIC EXAMINATION OF FIREARMS
AND AMMUNITION SERIAL NUMBERS REGULA 7517.

  manufacturer’s model identification;
  serial number of the equipment according
to the manufacturer’s numbering system;
  month and year of production;
  certification mark.
Packaging
The ME is packed in a plastic case with polyurethane foam filling.
The equipment is transported and stored in special shipping
containers (a cardboard box or a wooden container).
1.6
1.7
10
INTENDED USE
Operating limitations and safety measures
ATTENTION!
— As firearms marking is the object of examination, IT
IS NECESSARY TO OBSERVE COMMON SAFETY MEASURES
WHEN HANDLING FIREARMS.
— REMOVE FOREIGN FERROMAGNETIC OBJECTS (TOOLS,
EQUIPMENT, ETC.) FROM THE WORKING PLACE TO AVOID
THEIR ACCIDENTAL ATTRACTION BY THE ME MAGNETS
AND POSSIBLE INJURY OF THE OPERATOR.
— RARE-EARTH MAGNETS USED IN THE ME HAVE
SIGNIFICANT ATTRACTIVE FORCE. WHEN PLACING OR
REMOVING EXAMINED OBJECTS AND WHEN ASSEMBLING
OR DISASSEMBLING MAGNETIZING TOOLS, IT IS
NECESSARY TO WATCH OVER THE POSITION OF THE
POLAR TIPS TO AVOID PINCHING HANDS.
— Significant effort is required for moving the supports
of the magnetizing bench along the guides. WHEN
MOVING THE SUPPORTS, AVOID PINCHING FINGERS IN
THE GUIDES OF THE BENCH.
OPERATING LIMITATIONS AND SAFETY MEASURES
  Climatic operational conditions are described in
paragraph 1.1.1. of the User’s Guide to Regula 7517А.
In case water gets (or condensation forms) appears on
the equipment components, stop the equipment operation
and proceed with it only after drying.
  Protect the equipment against shock and vibration during
transportation and operation.
  Be careful when assembling/disassembling magnetizing
tools. Magnetic joints can be damaged as a result of an
abrupt attraction to the metal slots.
VIOLATION OF THE OPERATING LIMITATIONS GIVEN IN
PARAGRAPH 2.1 BY THE USER LEADS TO THE LOSS OF
THE MANUFACTURER’S WARRANTY.
ATTENTION!
The ME is used for examination of objects made
of ferromagnetic materials only. The Al-scanners
of Regula 7517B are used for examination of objects made of
nonferromagnetic electroconductive materials (non-ferrous
metals and their alloys). The ME is not used in this case.
2
2.1
11
Preparation for use
Preparation of the working place: take the ME out of the plastic
case and put it on the working place. Remove foreign ferromagnetic
objects (tools, equipment, etc.) from the working place to avoid their
accidental attraction by the ME magnets and possible injury of the operator.
The magneto-optical device Regula 7517А and the eddy-current
magnetographing device Regula 7517В should be placed at a distance
of at least 0,5 m from the ME, except the Fe-scanner which has direct
contact with the examined object during magnetic copying.
Equipment use
To carry out magnetic copying of the examined object using the ME
as a part of the hardware and software system Regula 7517, perform
the following steps:
1. Partially disassemble the examined object to prepare
marking parts and assemblies for the magnetic copying
process.
2. Choose the initial scheme of magnetizing using the ME.
3. Place and fix the examined object in the magnetizing